FILED IN DISTRICT ¢
CREEK COUNTY SAPUEI'!’JARBK

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF CREEK COUNTY AUG 12 2024

STATE OF OKLAHOMA IME. :
fanda VanOradoll

STATE OF OKLAHOMA, )
)
Plaintiff, ) F-2024-18 0
v. ) Case No. CF-2024-
)
TODD DOUGLAS BRIGGS, )
W/M, DOB: NOVEMBER 1974 )
SSN: XXX-XX-1702 )
)
Defendant. )
INFORMATION

COUNTS 1-2:
EMBEZZLEMENT ~ 21 O.S. §1451(B)(3), FELONY
This crime is punishable by not more than 5 years imprisonment and a fine up to $5,000.00

COUNTS 3-17:
EMBEZZLEMENT ~ 21 O.S. §1451(B)(4), FELONY
This crime is punishable by not more than 8 years imprisonment and a fine up to $10,000.00

COUNT 18:
PATTERN OF CRIMINAL OFFENSES ~ 21 O.S. §425, FELONY

This crime is punishable by not more than 2 years imprisonment or up to 1 year in county jail
and/or a fine up to $25,000

COMES NOW Gentner Drummond, the duly elected, qualified, and acting Attorney
General of the State of Oklahoma, in the name and by the authority of the State of Oklahoma, and
on his official oath gives information as follows:

COUNT 1:

That on or about May 12, 2023, the crime of EMBEZZLEMENT was feloniously
committed in CREEK COUNTY, State of Oklahoma, by TODD BRIGGS dba T Briggs
Construction, LLC, to wit:

The Defendant fraudulently appropriated an amount in excess of $15,000.00, which
belonged to Patricia and Rex Mann and had been entrusted to the Defendant to pay for
labor and materials to construct a new home, to the Defendant’s own use and benefit, a
purpose not intended or authorized by Patricia and/or Rex Mann; and/or to any use or
purpose not intended or authorized by Patricia and/or Rex Mann.

Said actions and practices are contrary to the provisions of Section 1451 of Title 21 of the
Oklahoma Statutes and against the peace and dignity of the State of Oklahoma.



COUNT 2:

That on or about August 24, 2022, the crime of EMBEZZLEMENT was feloniously
committed in TULSA COUNTY, State of Oklahoma, by TODD BRIGGS dba Oasis Pools
and Outdoor Living, LLC, to wit:

The Defendant fraudulently appropriated an amount in excess of $2,500.00, which
belonged to Jenna and Jack Harkreader and had been entrusted to the Defendant to pay for
labor and materials on a pool remodel project, to the Defendant’s own use and benefit, a
purpose not intended or authorized by Jenna and/or Jack Harkreader; and/or to any use or
purpose not intended or authorized by Jenna and/or Jack Harkreader.

Said actions and practices are contrary to the provisions of Section 1451 of Title 21 of the
Oklahoma Statutes and against the peace and dignity of the State of Oklahoma.

COUNT 3:

That on or about May 08, 2023, the crime of EMBEZZLEMENT was feloniously
committed in ROGERS COUNTY, State of Oklahoma, by TODD BRIGGS dba T Briggs
Construction, LLC, to wit:

The Defendant fraudulently appropriated an amount in excess of $2,500.00, which
belonged to Carrie Garrett and had been entrusted to the Defendant to pay for laber and
materials to build a detached garage, to the Defendant’s own use and benefit, a purpose not
intended or authorized by Carrie Garrett; and/or to any use or purpose not intended or
authorized by Carrie Garrett.

Said actions and practices are contrary to the provisions of Section 1451 of Title 21 of the
Oklahoma Statutes and against the peace and dignity of the State of Oklahoma.

COUNT 4:

That on or about April 06, 2022, the crime of EMBEZZLEMENT was feloniously
committed in TULSA COUNTY, State of Oklahoma, by TODD BRIGGS dba T Briggs
Construction, LLC, to wit:

The Defendant fraudulently appropriated an amount in excess of $15,000.00, which
belonged to Loy Hall and had been entrusted to the Defendant to pay for labor and materials
to construct a new home, to the Defendant’s own use and benefit, a purpose not intended

or authorized by Loy Hall; and/or to any use or purpose not intended or authorized by Loy
Hall.

Said actions and practices are contrary to the provisions of Section 1451 of Title 21 of the
Oklahoma Statutes and against the peace and dignity of the State of Oklahoma.



COUNT s:

That on or about August 07, 2022, the crime of EMBEZZLEMENT was feloniously
committed in TULSA COUNTY, State of Oklahoma, by TODD BRIGGS dba T Briggs
Construction, LLC, to wit:

The Defendant fraudulently appropriated an amount in excess of $15,000.00, which
belonged to Jarad and Rhonda Fisher and had been entrusted to the Defendant to pay for
labor and materials to construct a new home and a pool, to the Defendant’s own use and
benefit, a purpose not intended or authorized by Jarad and/or Rhonda Fisher; and/or to any
use or purpose not intended or authorized by Jarad and/or Rhonda Fisher.

Said actions and practices are contrary to the provisions of Section 1451 of Title 21 of the
Oklahoma Statutes and against the peace and dignity of the State of Oklahoma.

COUNT 6:

That on or about the September 13, 2022, the crime of EMBEZZLEMENT was
feloniously committed in TULSA COUNTY, State of Oklahoma, by TODD BRIGGS dba
T Briggs Construction, LLC, to wit:

The Defendant fraudulently appropriated an amount in excess of $15,000.00, which
belonged to Melissa and Shea Boman and had been entrusted to the Defendant to pay for
labor and materials to construct a new home, to the Defendant’s own use and benefit, a
purpose not intended or authorized by Melissa and/or Shea Boman; and/or to any use or
purpose not intended or authorized by Melissa and/or Shea Boman.

Said actions and practices are contrary to the provisions of Section 1451 of Title 21 of the
Oklahoma Statutes and against the peace and dignity of the State of Oklahoma.

COUNT 7:

That on or about December 2, 2022, the crime of EMBEZZLEMENT was feloniously
committed in TULSA COUNTY, State of Oklahoma, by TODD BRIGGS dba Oasis Pools
and Outdoor Living, LLC, to wit:

The Defendant fraudulently appropriated an amount in excess of $15,000.00, which
belonged to Sushil Hatkar and had been entrusted to the Defendant to pay for labor and
materials to install an inground pool, to the Defendant’s own use and benefit, a purpose not
intended or authorized by Sushil Hatkar; and/or to any use or purpose not intended or
authorized by Sushil Hatkar.

Said actions and practices are contrary to the provisions of Section 1451 of Title 21 of the
Oklahoma Statutes and against the peace and dignity of the State of Oklahoma.



COUNT 8:

That on or about February 15, 2023, the crime of EMBEZZLEMENT was feloniously
committed in TULSA COUNTY, State of Oklahoma, by TODD BRIGGS dba T Briggs
Construction, LLC, to wit:

The Defendant fraudulently appropriated an amount in excess of $15,000.00, which
belonged to Joshua and Nicole Miller and had been entrusted to the Defendant to pay for
labor and materials to construct a new home and pool, to the Defendant’s own use and
benefit, a purpose not intended or authorized by Joshua and/or Nicole Miller; and/or to any
use or purpose not intended or authorized by Joshua and/or Nicole Miller.

Said actions and practices are contrary to the provisions of Section 1451 of Title 21 of the
Oklahoma Statutes and against the peace and dignity of the State of Oklahoma.

COUNT 9:

That on or about April 24, 2023, the crime of EMBEZZLEMENT was feloniously
committed in TULSA COUNTY, State of Oklahoma, by TODD BRIGGS dba T Briggs
Construction, LLC, to wit:

The Defendant fraudulently appropriated an amount in excess of $15,000.00, which
belonged to Christian and Jovanna Kenney- Lour and had been entrusted to the Defendant
to pay for labor and materials to construct a new home, to the Defendant’s own use and
benefit, a purpose not intended or authorized by Christian and/or Jovanna Lour; and/or to
any use or purpose not intended or authorized by Christian and/or Jovanna Lour.

Said actions and practices are contrary to the provisions of Section 1451 of Title 21 of the
Oklahoma Statutes and against the peace and dignity of the State of Oklahoma.

COUNT 10:

That on or about May 11, 2023, the crime of EMBEZZLEMENT was feloniously
committed in ROGERS COUNTY, State of Oklahoma, by TODD BRIGGS dba T Briggs
Construction, LLC, to wit:

The Defendant fraudulently appropriated an amount in excess of $15,000.00, which
belonged to Julie and David Patrick and had been entrusted to the Defendant to pay for
labor and materials to construct a new home, to the Defendant’s own use and benefit, a
purpose not intended or authorized by Julie and/or David Patrick; and/or to any use or
purpose not intended or authorized by Julie and/or David Patrick.

Said actions and practices are contrary to the provisions of Section 1451 of Title 21 of the
Oklahoma Statutes and against the peace and dignity of the State of Oklahoma.



COUNT 11:

That on or about May 12, 2023, the crime of EMBEZZLEMENT was feloniously
committed in OKMULGEE COUNTY, State of Oklahoma, by TODD BRIGGS dba T
Briggs Construction, LLC, to wit:

The Defendant fraudulently appropriated an amount in excess of $15,000.00, which
belonged to MacKayla and Dylan Baggett and had been entrusted to the Defendant to pay
for labor and materials to construct a new home, to the Defendant’s own use and benefit, a
purpose not intended or authorized by MacKayla and/or Dylan Baggett; and/or to any use
or purpose not intended or authorized by MacKayla and/or Dylan Baggett.

Said actions and practices are contrary to the provisions of Section 1451 of Title 21 of the
Oklahoma Statutes and against the peace and dignity of the State of Oklahoma.

COUNT 12;

That on or about June 04, 2023, the crime of EMBEZZLEMENT was feloniously
committed in TULSA COUNTY, State of Oklahoma, by TODD BRIGGS dba Qasis Pools
and Outdoor Living, LL.C, to wit:

The Defendant fraudulently appropriated an amount in excess of $15,000.00, which
belonged to Jamie and Nicholas Mehas and had been entrusted to the Defendant to pay for
tabor and materials to install an inground pool, to the Defendant’s own use and benefit, a
purpose not intended or authorized by Jamie and/or Nicholas Mehas; and/or to any use or
purpose not intended or authorized by Jamie and/or Nicholas Mehas.

Said actions and practices are contrary to the provisions of Section 1451 of Title 21 of the
Oklahoma Statutes and against the peace and dignity of the State of Oklahoma.

COUNT 13:

That on or about June 15, 2023, the crime of EMBEZZLEMENT was feloniously
committed in TULSA COUNTY, State of Oklahoma, by TODD BRIGGS dba Qasis Pools
and Outdoor Living, LLC, to wit:

The Defendant fraudulently appropriated an amount in excess of $15,000.00, which
belonged to Shannon Williams and had been entrusted to the Defendant to pay for labor
and materials to install an inground pool, to the Defendant’s own use and benefit, a purpose
not intended or authorized by Shannon Williams; and/or to any use or purpose not intended
ot authorized by Shannon Williams.

Said actions and practices are contrary to the provisions of Section 1451 of Title 21 of the
Oklahoma Statutes and against the peace and dignity of the State of Oklahoma.



COUNT 14:

That on or about June 19, 2023, the crime of EMBEZZLEMENT was feloniously
committed in TULSA COUNTY, State of Oklahoma, by TODD BRIGGS dba Qasis Pools
and Outdoor Living, LLC, to wit:

The Defendant fraudulently appropriated an amount in excess of $15,000.00, which
belonged to Travis and Kelsey Krimbill and had been entrusted to the Defendant to pay for
labor and materials to install an inground pool, to the Defendant’s own use and benefit, a
purpose not intended or authorized by Travis and/or Kelsey Krimbill; and/or to any use or
purpose not intended or authorized by Travis and/or Kelsey Krimbill.

Said actions and practices are contrary to the provisions of Section 1451 of Title 21 of the
Oklahoma Statutes and against the peace and dignity of the State of Oklahoma.

COUNT 15:

That on or about July 06, 2023, the crime of EMBEZZLEMENT was feloniously
committed in TULSA COUNTY, State of Oklahoma, by TODD BRIGGS dba Qasis Pools
and Outdoor Living, LLC, to wit:

The Defendant fraudulently appropriated an amount in excess of $15,000.00, which
belonged to Heidi and Frank Puglia and had been entrusted to the Defendant to pay for
labor and materials to install an inground pool, to the Defendant’s own use and benefit, a
purpose not intended or authorized by Heidi and/or Frank Puglia; and/or to any use or
purpose not intended or authorized by Heidi and/or Frank Puglia.

Said actions and practices are contrary to the provisions of Section 1451 of Title 21 of the
Oklahoma Statutes and against the peace and dignity of the State of Oklahoma.

COUNT 16:

That on or about July 12, 2023, the crime of EMBEZZLEMENT was feloniously
committed in TULSA COUNTY, State of Oklahoma, by TODD BRIGGS dba T Briggs °
Construction, LLC, to wit:

The Defendant fraudulently appropriated an amount in excess of $15,000.00, which
belonged to Siera and Michael Schwarz and had been entrusted to the Defendant to pay for
labor and materials on a home renovation project, to the Defendant’s own use and benefit,
a purpose not intended or authorized by Michael and/or Siera Schwarz; and/or to any use
or purpose not intended or authorized by Michael and/or Siera Schwarz.

Said actions and practices are contrary to the provisions of Section 1451 of Title 21 of the
Oklahoma Statutes and against the peace and dignity of the State of Oklahoma.



COUNT 17:

That on or about July 21, 2023, the crime of EMBEZZLEMENT was feloniously
committed in TULSA COUNTY, State of Oklahoma, by TODD BRIGGS dba Qasis Pools
and Outdoor Living, LLC, to wit:

The Defendant fraudulently appropriated an amount in excess of $15,000.00, which
belonged to Ken and Rachel Morton and had been entrusted to the Defendant to pay for
labor and materials to install an inground pool, to the Defendant’s own use and benefit, a
purpose not intended or authorized by Ken and/or Rachel Morton; and/or to any use or
purpose not intended or authorized by Ken and/or Rachel Morton.

Said actions and practices are contrary to the provisions of Section 1451 of Title 21 of the
Oklahoma Statutes and against the peace and dignity of the State of Oklahoma.

COUNT 18:

That approximately between April 06, 2022, and July 21, 2023, the crime of PATTERN
OF CRIMINAL OFFENSES IN TWO OR MORE COUNTIES was feloniously
committed in the counties of CREEK, ROGERS, OKMULGEE and TULSA, State of
Oklahoma, by TODD BRIGGS d/b/a T Briggs Construction, LL.C and Oasis Pools and
Outdoor Living, LLC to wit:

The Defendant engaged in a pattern of Embezzlement as alleged in Counts 1 through 17,
as part of the same plan, scheme, or adventure.

Said actions and practices are contrary to the provisions of Section 425 of Title 21 of the
Oklahoma Statutes and against the peace and dignity of the State of Oklahoma.

GENTNER DRUMMOND
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF OKLAHOMA

s Ohos oy

Tabitha Haney, OBA No. 35626 ()
Assistant Attorney General

Office of the Oklahoma Attorney General
JI3INE. 21 St

Oktlahoma City, OK 73105
Tabitha.Haney@oag.ok.gov

Tel. (405) 522-1260

Fax (405) 522-0085




WITNESSES ENDORSED FOR THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA

10.

11.

AGENT JUSTIN HOKETT
Oklahoma Attorney General’s office
IS W 6" Street, Suite 1000

Tulsa, OK 74119

LOY (SKAGGS) HALL
2018 West 915 St
Tulsa, OK 74132

KEN AND RACHEL MORTON
11336 S Adams St
Jenks, OK 74037

JARED AND RHONDA FISHER
2210 E Glendale St
Broken Arrow, OK 74011

JENNA AND JACK HARKREADER
8328 E 116™ St South
Bixby, OK 74028

MELISSA AND SHEA BOMAN
4880 South 77" St
Tulsa, OK 74132

SUSHIL HATKAR
5704 E 100" Place
Tulsa, OK 73137

JOSHUA AND NICOLE MILLER
11432 S Cleveland St
Jenks, OK 74037

CHRISTIAN AND JOVANNA LOUR
6301 E 144" St North
Collinsville, OK 74021

CARRIE GARRETT
10809 N 172" East Ave
Owasso, OK 74055

JULIE AND DAVID PATRICK
205 East 5" St North
Owasso, OK 74055



12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

PATRICIA AND REX MANN
10546 S 218" East Ave
Broken Arrow, OK 74014

MACKAYLA AND DYLAN BAGGETT
214 Highway }
Danville, MO 63361

JAMIE AND NICHOLAS MEHAS
12720 South 4™ St
Jenks, OK 74037

SHANNON WILLIAMS
18706 E 45" Place
Tulsa, OK 74134

TRAVIS AND KELSEY KRIMBILL
12406 S Norwood Ave
Bixby, OK 74008

HEIDI AND FRANK PUGLIA
2022 E 133" ST South
Bixby, OK 74008

MIKE AND SIERA STAWSER-SCHWARZ

6514 S Memorial Drive, UNIT D
Tulsa, OK 74133

JOSH CARLSON

POOL REMODELS & RENOVATIONS OF TULSA

110 E 43" Place
Tulsa, OK 74105

CUSTODIAN OF RECORDS
DISCOVER

2500 Lake Cook Road
Riverwoods, IL 60015

CUSTODIAN OF RECORDS
CITIBANK

5800 S Corporate Place, MC:451
Sioux Falis, SD 57108

CUSTODIAN OF RECORDS
JP MORGAN CHASE

14800 Frye Road

Fort Worth, TX 76155



23.

24.

25.

26.

27.

28.

29.

30.

31.

32.

CUSTODIAN OF RECORDS
BANK OF OKLAHOMA

101 East 2™ St

Tulsa, OK 74119

CUSTODIAN OF RECORDS
AMERICAN EXPRESS

43 Butterfield Circle

El Paso, TX 79906

CUSTODIAN OF RECORDS
PROSPERITY BANK

620 N Robinson Ave
Oklahoma, OK 73102

CUSTODIAN OF RECORDS
FIRST PRYORITY BANK
10632 S Memorial Dr

Tulsa, OK 74133

BRANDY FORD
7701 S 21°' St
Broken Arrow, OK 74011

LYNDSEY REYES
1204 North Joshua Ave
Broken Arrow, OK 74012

DEWAYNE HAVENS
ARIS DESIGN GROUP
7732 W 570 Road
Chouteau, OK 74337

BOB HAWKINS

JAROH CONSTRUCTION
514 E Will Rogers Blvd
Claremore, OK 74017

GORDON MCANALLY
G&G POOLS

6101 S 198" Ave

Broken Arrow, QK 74014

CUSTODIAN OF RECORDS
ARKANSAS VALLEY BANK
PO BOX 130

Broken Arrow, OK 74013
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33.

34.

35.

36.

37.

38.

39.

40.

41.

42,

BRIAN L MITCHELL
MITCHELL BONDS PLLC
203 E. Hobson

Sapulpa, OK 74066

MIKE DAVID
WATERSTONE MORTGAGE
6666 South Sheridan, Suite 102
Tulsa, OK 74133

NICOLE WOLFGRAM
WATERSTONE MORTGAGE
N25 W23255 Paul Rd
Pewaukee, W1 53072

CRYSTAL HAMILL

TITAN TILE AND CLOSING
6301 Waterford Blvd, Suite 325
Oklahoma City, OK 73118

STEPHEN HAWTHORN
FIRST PRYORITY BANK
10632 S Memorial Dr

Tulsa, OK 74133

LIEUTENANT ANDREW WEEDEN
TULSA POLICE DEPARTMENT
600 Civic Center

Tulsa, OK 74103

TRUE NORTH HOMES LLC REPRESENTATIVE
6122 S Memorial Rod
Tulsa, OK 74133

JENNIFER PALMER-SARRACINO
REMAX REALITY

10306 N 138" East Ave #101

Owasso, OK 74055

BEN BARBER

PROSPERITY BANK SENIOR VP
1330 S Harvard Ave

Tulsa, OK 74112

CUSTODIAN OF RECORDS
CONNEXUS CREDIT UNION
PO BOX 8026

Wausau, WI 54402-8026
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